507882824 05/01/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7929952

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date

FIRST STATE BANK 05/01/2023
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: VKGS LLC
Street Address: 1045 NORTH 115TH STREET, SUITE 200
City: OMAHA
State/Country: NEBRASKA
Postal Code: 68154
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number
Patent Number: 7562875

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

(801)933-7300

8019337360
thomas.cynthia@dorsey.com

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

111 SOUTH MAIN STREET, STE. 2100
111 SOUTH MAIN STREET, STE. 2100
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

FSB & VKGS LLC

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

CYNTHIA THOMAS

SIGNATURE:

/Cynthia Thomas/

DATE SIGNED:

05/01/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=20230501_Release_IntellectualPropertySecurityAgreement_Patents_ VKGS_LLC#page1.tif
source=20230501_Release_IntellectualPropertySecurityAgreement_Patents_ VKGS_LLC#page?2.tif
source=20230501_Release_IntellectualPropertySecurityAgreement_Patents_ VKGS_LLC#page3.tif

507882824

PATENT

REEL: 063496 FRAME: 0846




Execution Version

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT
(PATENTS)

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (the
“Release”) is effective as of the 1st day of May, 2023, by and between:

VKGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of 1045 North
115" Street, Suite 200, Omaha, Nebraska 68154 (“Berrower”), and

FIRST STATE BANK, having an address of 914 Lake Avenue, Gothenburg, Nebraska
69138 (“Secured Party”).

A, Borrower and Secured Party, among others, entered into that certain Credit
Agreement dated as of December 10, 2020 (as amended by that certain First Amendment to
Credit Agreement dated as of December 15, 2022, and as further amended, restated,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the “Credit

Agreement”).

B. Borrower and Secured Party, among others, are parties to that certain Security
Agreement dated as of December 10, 2020 (as the same may be amended from time to time, the
“Security Agreement”), pursuant to which Borrower pledged, assigned and granted a security
mterest in favor of Secured Party in certain Collateral.

C. Borrower and Secured Party are parties to that certain Intellectual Property
Security Agreement dated as of December 10, 2020, which was recorded with the United States
Patent and Trademark Office (“PTO”) on December 28, 2020, Reel 054755, Frame 00661 (the
“Patents Assignment”).

D. Borrower has satisfied all of the Secured Obligations under the Credit Agreement
and the Security Agreement and requested that the Secured Party terminate and release its
security interests in and liens on the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth
herem and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) Definitions. All capitalized terms not defined in this Release shall have the
respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement or the
Patents Assignment, as the case may be.

2) Termination and Release of Security Interest. The Secured Party hereby
terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in and liens on the Collateral, including,
without limitation, the Patent listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns
and transfers to the Borrower, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured
Party’s right, title and interest in and to such Patent, effective as of the date set forth above.

4871-2527-16451
PATENT
REEL: 063496 FRAME: 0847



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Secured Party has executed this Release effective as of
the date written above.

FIRST STATE BANK.

-~ PDocuSigned by:

By | bt fundudr

Name: Karl Randecker
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page - Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)

PATENT
REEL: 063496 FRAME: 0848



Exhibit A — PATENT

Ganung
Svstems and
Methods

VEGS LIC

Fuky 21,
2000

117241 246 September 30, 2003

RECORDED: 05/01/2023

PATENT
REEL: 063496 FRAME: 0849



